
6

51

8

21

01

3

92 62

23

83

31

63

43

91415

61

52

12

1

82

02

42

7

5323

81 03 71411

33

73

13

73

22

72

93

2

9

23

73

32

33

7383

04

 EHT DNA REBMUN TRAP LLUF EHT ETATS TSUM UOY SERAPS GNIREDRO NEHW
LEBAL EHT MORF - REBMUN LAIRES TCUDORP

STRAP ECROF-IH ENIUNEG ESU SYAWLA YTNARRAW RUOY TCETORP OT

 ,PMUP TCAPMOC EGATS OWT NEVIRD CIRTCELE ,1PEH
zH05 ,V011 ,VR HTIW YAW-3 R1431PEH5887EE MORF

NOISIVER

TNATROPMI

.

 FO 1 THS
STHS 2

SREBMUN LAIRES .ON TCUDORP

moc.ecrof-ih.www

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

01

11

21

31

41

51

61

71

91

02

9466

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

81

 



 EHT DNA REBMUN TRAP LLUF EHT ETATS TSUM UOY SERAPS GNIREDRO NEHW
LEBAL EHT MORF - REBMUN LAIRES TCUDORP

STRAP ECROF-IH ENIUNEG ESU SYAWLA YTNARRAW RUOY TCETORP OT

 ,PMUP TCAPMOC EGATS OWT NEVIRD CIRTCELE ,1PEH
zH05 ,V011 ,VR HTIW YAW-3 R1431PEH5887EE MORF

✘
✔

✘ ✔

✘ ✔
✘ ✔
✘ ✔

✘

METI
.ON REBMUN TRAP NOITPIRCSED .YTQ ELBALIAVA

SERAPS
ECIVRES

STRAP

1 100LA600CAT KNAT LIO 1

2 100LB600CAT DIL KNAT 1

3 100GG052CFS REVOC ROTOM 1

4 YLBMESSA PMUP 1

5 YLBMESSA EVLAV LORTNOC 1

6 FAL2-73.0-011ME ROTOM CIRTCELE 1

7  ERUSOLCNE LACIRTCELE
)zH05 ,V011( YLBMESSA 1

8 100MH210CMP GNISUOH LLEB 1

9 110DC000CCM GNILPUOC 1

01 100EM510CES LAES TFAHS 1

11 100BK400CCP YEK 1

21 200NP600CPF GULP REPAT 8/7 x TPN 4/1 1

31 G36GH  ENIRECYLG RETEMAID mm36
EGUAG ERUSSERP DELLIF 1

41 110TK100CES TEKSAG KCOLB EVLAV 1

51 910TK200CES TEKSAG PMUP 1

61 020TK200CES TEKSAG KNAT 1

71 200SB010COH YLBMESSA EBUT 1

81 100RF600CPF °09 WOBLE ELBATSUJDA 1

91 200LP000CAT EPIP NRUTER 1

02 010TY120CLB  LEVEL LIO SSALG THGIS
ROTACIDNI 2

12 000B-120CUN TUN KCOL PSB "2/1 2

22 100PV020CPB )DETNEV( GULP RELLIF 1

32 200PS020CPB GULP RELLIF 1

42 100PE310CPB GULP NIARD 1

52 82300FSCD TENGAM DEDIS ELBUOD 1

62 100LA560CLH ELDNAH 1

72 100PU000NAA  EMAN LASREVINU mm 03 x 06
ETALP 1

82 100PK610CPB GULP EBUT ERAUQS MM61 4

92 020DK800CLB  PAC TEKCOS XEH mm 02 x 8M
WERCS DAEH 2

03 040DJ600CLB  DH PAC TEKCOS XEH 04 x 6M
WERCS 4

METI
.ON REBMUN TRAP NOITPIRCSED .YTQ ELBALIAVA

SERAPS
ECIVRES

STRAP

13  520DJ600CLB  PAC TEKCOS XEH mm 52 x 6M
WERCS DAEH 4

23 610HJ600CLB  TEKCOS DAEH NOTTUB 61 x 6M
WERCS 81

33 210CJ600CLB  DAEH PAC TEKCOS 21 x 6M
WERCS 6

43 000CK800CUN TUN COLYN 8M 2

53 000CJ600CUN TUN KOLYN 6M 2

63 000BA800CAW REHSAW NIALP 8M 2

73 000BE600CAW REHSAW REPPOC 6M 22

83 000FA600CAW REHSAW CNIZ 6M 6

93 100ZH200SAF  EVIRD REMMAH 61/3 x 4.ON
WERCS 2

04 400PS010CPB  GULP GNIKNALB CITSALP TPN 8/3
)DER( 1

:ETON

 

 HTIW DEKRAM SSELNU( STRAP ERAPS LAUDIVIDNI SA DEREDRO EB OT ELBALIAVA ERA STRAP LLA - )
 DEKRAM STRAP - K-1PT-R31PEH TIK ECIVRES NI DNUOF STRAP ELBAECIVRES SA ELBALIAVA ERA 

S'DVE LAUDIVIDNI RIEHT OT REFER ESAELP )7 & 5 ,4 .SON METI( SEILBMESSA BUS ROF -

NOISIVER

TNATROPMI

.

100BD210AMP

100NM010AFV

200DM011AME

 FO 2 THS
STHS 2

SREBMUN LAIRES .ON TCUDORP

moc.ecrof-ih.www

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

01

11

21

31

41

51

61

71

91

02

9466

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

81

 



11 7 6 7

12

13

2 3

1519

9 10

4

5 18

1

20

16

8

14

17

NOTE:

- ALL PARTS ARE AVAILABLE TO BE ORDERED AS INDIVIDUAL SPARE 
  PARTS (UNLESS MARKED WITH ✗).
- FOR SUB ASSEMBLIES (ITEM NO. 20) PLEASE REFER TO THEIR INDIVIDUAL EVD'S

ITEM
NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. SPARE

PARTS

1 PMC000KM003 PUMP MOUNTING BLOCK 1 ✗
2 VFC014HW001 VALVE SEAT 1
3 WAC006ES001 WASHER 1
4 PEC006AS001 HP PUMP ELEMENT 1
5 PEC015AS001 LP PUMP ELEMENT 1
6 BSC042KB001 BEARING SPACER 1

7 BSC015MC001 DEEP GROOVE BALL 
BEARING 2

8 PMC012SM003 ECCENTRIC DRIVE SHAFT 1

9 BSC020MC001 DEEP GROOVE BALL 
BEARING 1

10 STC020TA001 SPIRAL RING 1
11 STC015AA001 CIRCLIP 1
12 VRA001AF002 RELIEF VALVE 1
13 VFA006FH003 CHECK VALVE 1
14 FPC006YW001 COUPLING BODY 1

15 BLC006JD010 M6 x 10 SOCKET CAP  
HEAD SCREW 3

16 BLC006JD030 M6 X 30 HEX SOCKET 
CAP HEAD SCREW 2

17 BLC006JC060 SOCKET CAP HD SCREW 2
18 BLC010LD050 SOCKET CAP HD SCREW 2
19 WAC006EB000 M6 WASHER 3

20 VRA009AF009 DUMP VALVE ASSEMBLY 1

IMPORTANT
WHEN ORDERING SPARES YOU MUST STATE THE FULL PART NUMBER AND THE 

PRODUCT SERIAL NUMBER - FROM THE LABEL
TO PROTECT YOUR WARRANTY ALWAYS USE GENUINE HI-FORCE PARTS.www.hi-force.com

PUMP ASSEMBLY

REVISION

1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10
11
12

13

14

15

16

17

19

20

6649
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

PMA012DB001
SHT 1 OF 

1 SHTS

SERIAL NUMBERS PRODUCT NO.

18

 

FROM EE7885



3

9

5

11

10

7
2 8

6

4

1
12

NOTE:

- ALL PARTS ARE AVAILABLE TO BE ORDERED AS INDIVIDUAL SPARE 
  PARTS (UNLESS MARKED WITH ✗).
- PARTS MARKED ✔ ARE ONLY AVAILABLE AS SERVICEABLE PARTS 
  FOUND IN SERVICE KIT - SEE TOP LEVEL EVD FOR RELEVANT SERVICE KIT 
  PART NUMBER.

ITEM
NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. SPARE

PARTS
SERVICE
PARTS

1 VRC009HA009 VALVE BODY 1 ✗

2 VRC009SA009 VALVE SPOOL 1 ✗

3 VRC009JS009 ADJUSTER SCREW 1 ✗

4 SPC008CB002 COMPRESSION SPRING 1 ✗

5 VRC009SB009 VALVE SPOOL 1 ✗

6 VRC009NS009 VALVE STEM 1 ✗

7 SEC044RE002 O-RING 1 ✗ ✔

8 SPC020CB001 COMPRESSION SPRING 1

9 NUC010LA000 M10 FULL NUT 1 ✗

10 SEC008RA001 O-RING 1 ✗ ✔
11 FPC003PB001 1/8"BSPP BLANKING PLUG 1

12 BAC006SN000 Ø6 mm STEEL BALL 1 ✗ ✔

IMPORTANT
WHEN ORDERING SPARES YOU MUST STATE THE FULL PART NUMBER AND THE 

PRODUCT SERIAL NUMBER - FROM THE LABEL
TO PROTECT YOUR WARRANTY ALWAYS USE GENUINE HI-FORCE PARTS.www.hi-force.com

DUMP VALVE ASSEMBLY

REVISION

1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10
11
12

13

14

15

16

17

19

20

6649
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

VRA009AF009
SHT 1 OF 

1 SHTS

SERIAL NUMBERS PRODUCT NO.

18

 

FROM EE7885



4

9
10

3

8

6

1

2

5

7

NOTE:

- ALL PARTS ARE AVAILABLE TO BE ORDERED AS INDIVIDUAL SPARE 
  PARTS (UNLESS MARKED WITH ✗)
- PARTS MARKED ✔ ARE ONLY AVAILABLE AS SERVICEABLE PARTS 
  FOUND IN SERVICE KIT HEP13R-TP1-K
- REFER TO SERVICE AND REPAIR MANUAL SRP011 FOR SETTING 
  POSITION OF ITEM 6

ITEM
NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. SPARE

PARTS
SERVICE
PARTS

1 VFC010MN001 VALVE BLOCK 1 ✗

2 VFA006FH001 CHECK VALVE 1

3 VFC016UR001 VALVE STEM 1

4 VRC700ZE002  ADJUSTABLE RELIEF VALVE 1

5 FPC006YW001 COUPLING BODY 1

6 HLC008LS002 LEVER 1

7 FPC002PN001 1/16"NPTF x 7/8" TAPER PLUG 1

8 FAS006ME006 M6 X 6 CUP POINT GRUB SCREW 2

9 SEC008RA004 O-RING, 4.9 ID, 1.9 CSD, NBR 90 1 ✗ ✔

10 SEC008BA001 BACK UP RING, 5 ID, 8 OD 1 ✗ ✔

IMPORTANT
WHEN ORDERING SPARES YOU MUST STATE THE FULL PART NUMBER AND THE 

PRODUCT SERIAL NUMBER - FROM THE LABEL
TO PROTECT YOUR WARRANTY ALWAYS USE GENUINE HI-FORCE PARTS.www.hi-force.com

CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

REVISION

1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10
11
12

13

14

15

16

17

19

20

6649
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

VFA010MN001
SHT 1 OF 

1 SHTS

SERIAL NUMBERS PRODUCT NO.

18

 

FROM EE7885



17 20 2 19 13 8 18 4 5 10 12

3 9 16 14 7 615 1

21 20 11NOTE:

- ALL PARTS ARE AVAILABALE TO BE ORDERED AS
  INDIVIDUAL SPARE PARTS (UNLESS MARKED WITH ✗).

ITEM
NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. SPARE

PARTS

1 EMC000EZ003 ELECTRICAL ENCLOSURE 1 ✗
2 EMC000EZ004 ELEC. ENCLOSURE LID 1 ✗

3 EMC240UD003 THERMAL CIRCUIT BREAKER 
SWITCH (8A) 1

4 EMC024TA001 24V DC POWER SUPPLY 1

5 EMC250RF001 RELAY MODULE 1

6 EMC240VE002 HAND PENDANT (PENDANT 
ONLY, NO CABLE) 1

7 MCC110EP001 110V PLUG 1

8 EMC000XZ003 DIN RAIL 1

9 EMC000XZ002 CIRCUIT BREAKER SPACER 1

10 EMC000NZ003 DIN RAIL TERMINAL BLOCK 2

11 EMC600QA001 RESISTOR 2

12 EMC400NG003 3-WAY LEVER CONNECTOR 3

13 NUC020LS002 GLAND 6-12MM 2

14 NUC014LS001 M14X1.5 THIN NUT, 19A/F 1

15 SEC003KT012 12MM GASKET TAPE 0.6m

16 WAC016KA000 M16 DOWTY WASHER SELF-
CENTERING 1

17 BLC004-H008 M4 X 8mm, HEX SOCKET 
BUTTON HEAD SCREW 14

18 NUC004VA001 M4 NUT 2

19 NUC005WA001 M5 NUT 1

20 WAC004FS000 NYLON WASHER 16

21 WAC005YF001 WASHER, FORM A, M5, A2 
STAINLESS 2

IMPORTANT
WHEN ORDERING SPARES YOU MUST STATE THE FULL PART NUMBER AND THE 

PRODUCT SERIAL NUMBER - FROM THE LABEL
TO PROTECT YOUR WARRANTY ALWAYS USE GENUINE HI-FORCE PARTS.www.hi-force.com

ELECTRICAL ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY (110V, 50Hz)

REVISION

1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10
11
12

13

14

15

16

17

19

20

6649
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

EMA110MD002
SHT 1 OF 

1 SHTS

SERIAL NUMBERS PRODUCT NO.

18

 

FROM EE7885



2

1

3

6

5

4

9 87

ITEM
NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 SEC002KT020 TANK GASKET 1
2 SEC002KT019 PUMP GASKET 1

3 SEC015ME001 SHAFT SEAL 1

4 SEC001KT011 VALVE BLOCK GASKET 1
5 SEC008RA004 O-RING, 4.9 ID, 1.9 CSD, NBR 90 1
6 SEC008BA001 BACK UP RING, 5 ID, 8 OD 1
7 SEC044RE002 O-RING 1
8 SEC008RA001 O-RING 1
9 BAC006SN000 Ø6 mm STEEL BALL 1

IMPORTANT
WHEN ORDERING SPARES YOU MUST STATE THE FULL PART NUMBER AND THE 

PRODUCT SERIAL NUMBER - FROM THE LABEL
TO PROTECT YOUR WARRANTY ALWAYS USE GENUINE HI-FORCE PARTS.www.hi-force.com

HEP1, 3-WAY WITH RV, SERVICE KIT

REVISION

1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10
11
12

13

14

15

16

17

19

20

6649
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

HEP13R-TP1-K
SHT 1 OF 

1 SHTS

SERIAL NUMBERS PRODUCT NO.

18

 

FROM EE7885


	VRA009AF009.pdf
	Sheet1
	Drawing View2


	PMA012DB001.pdf
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	VFA010MN001.pdf
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	HEP13R-TP1-K.pdf
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	EMA110MD002.pdf
	Sheet1
	Drawing View2





